[Rank 1/2/3 - Summary] - Which of the following issues do you think are most important in Canada today? Please rank your top
three issues by putting a 1 on the most important issue, then a 2 and 3 on the next most important issues.
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A

d e

55 or
above

f g h
Base: All Respondents 1336 613 684 39 710 626
905 428 454 23 493 412
Housing (e.g., affordability, availability) 67.7% 69.8% 66.4% 59.0% 69.4% 65.8%
*
591 267 310 14 294 297
Interest rates/Inflation 44.2% 43.6% 45.3% 35.9% 41.4% 47.4%
*
g
522 227 279 16 281 241
Health care 39.1% 37.0% 40.8% 41.0% 39.6% 38.5%
*
353 190 155 8 188 165
Unemployment/jobs 26.4% 31.0% 22.7% 20.5% 26.5% 26.4%
e *
323 175 138 10 170 153
Taxes 24.2% 28.5% 20.2% 25.6% 23.9% 24.4%
e *
300 123 165 12 174 126
The economy 22.5% 20.1% 24.1% 30.8% 24.5% 20.1%
d * h
155 73 77 5 86 69
Crime and violence 11.6% 11.9% 11.3% 12.8% 12.1% 11.0%
*
135 60 71 4 55 80
Drug abuse 10.1% 9.8% 10.4% 10.3% 7.7% 12.8%
* g
96 50 45 1 56 40
Immigration 7.2% 8.2% 6.6% 2.6% 7.9% 6.4%
*
82 24 55 3 41 41
Education 6.1% 3.9% 8.0% 7.7% 5.8% 6.5%
d *
82 43 37 2 54 28
Infrastructure (e.g., public transit, bridges, roads) 6.1% 7.0% 5 4% 51% 7.6% 4.5%
* h
80 29 46 5 39 41
Poverty and social inequality 6.0% 4.7% 6.7% 12.8% 5.5% 6.5%
d*
62 18 41 3 34 28
Racism/discrimination 4.6% 2.9% 6.0% 7.7% 4.8% 4.5%
d *
54 25 28 1 27 27
Breakdown of common values/social cohesion 4.0% 41% 41% 2.6% 3.8% 4.3%
*
45 20 24 1 23 22
Relations with other countries/trade/war/global conflict 3.4% 3.3% 3.5% 2.6% 3.2% 3.5%
*
42 12 26 4 15 27
Threats against the environment/climate change 3.1% 2.0% 3.8% 10.3% 2.1% 4.3%
d de* g
35 17 18 - 22 13
Government deficits/debt 2.6% 2.8% 2.6% - 3.1% 2.1%
*
31 10 21 - 19 12
Extremism/terrorism 2.3% 1.6% 3.1% - 2.7% 1.9%
d *
26 9 17 - 15 11
Energy including pipelines, gas prices 1.9% 1.5% 2.5% - 2.1% 1.8%
*
25 14 11 - 8 17
Gender equality, gender-based issues 1.9% 2.3% 1.6% - 1.1% 2.7%
*
g
24 12 11 1 19 5
Corruption 1.8% 2.0% 1.6% 2.6% 2.7% 0.8%
* h
18 5 13 - 3 15
Indigenous issues 1.3% 0.8% 1.9% - 0.4% 2.4%
d * g
11 3 7 1 7 4
Senior’s issues/aging population 0.8% 0.5% 1.0% 2.6% 1.0% 0.6%
*
8 5 2 1 5 3
Relations across provinces/between provinces and federal
government 0.6% 0.8% 0.3% 2.6% 0.7% 0.5%
e*
3 - 1 2 2 1
COVID-19/coronavirus/pandemic 0.2% - 0.1% 5.1% 0.3% 0.2%
de*




[I have the same outlook on life, opinions on important issues, etc. as other Canadians] - For each of the following, please
indicate how much you agree or disagree with each statement.

I

Total 55 or
above
A d e f g h |
Base: All Respondents 1336 613 684 39 710 626
1130 514 584 32 602 528
Agree (Net) 84.6% 83.8% 85.4% 82.1% 84.8% 84.3%
*
388 185 195 8 230 158
Strongly Agree 29.0% 30.2% 28.5% 20.5% 32.4% 25.2%
* h
742 329 389 24 372 370
Somewhat Agree 55.5% 53.7% 56.9% 61.5% 52.4% 59.1%
*
g
206 99 100 7 108 98
Disagree (Net) 15.4% 16.2% 14.6% 17.9% 15.2% 15.7%
*
175 87 83 5 93 82
Somewhat Disagree 13.1% 14.2% 12.1% 12.8% 13.1% 13.1%
*
31 12 17 2 15 16
Strongly Disagree 2.3% 2.0% 2.5% 5.1% 2.1% 2.6%
*
No Answer - - - - - -
*
1336 613 684 39 710 626
Sigma 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




[l am treated fairly as a Canadian resident/citizen] - For each of the following, please indicate how much you agree or disagree
with each statement.

. -

A

d e f g h
Base: All Respondents 1336 613 684 39 710 626
1167 533 598 36 610 557
Agree (Net) 87.4% 86.9% 87.4% 92.3% 85.9% 89.0%
*
g
639 298 321 20 332 307
Strongly Agree 47.8% 48.6% 46.9% 51.3% 46.8% 49.0%
*
528 235 277 16 278 250
Somewhat Agree 39.5% 38.3% 40.5% 41.0% 39.2% 39.9%
*
169 80 86 3 100 69
Disagree (Net) 12.6% 13.1% 12.6% 7.7% 14.1% 11.0%
* h
131 65 64 2 78 53
Somewhat Disagree 9.8% 10.6% 9.4% 5.1% 11.0% 8.5%
*
38 15 22 1 22 16
Strongly Disagree 2.8% 2.4% 3.2% 2.6% 3.1% 2.6%
*
No Answer - - - - - -
*
1336 613 684 39 710 626
Sigma 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




[A place where you can get ahead financially] - As someone who came to Canada from another country, how does Canada
compare to your expectations for the following aspects?

__

Total 35-54 55 or
above

Base: All Respondents 1336 613 684 39 710 626
290 138 141 11 151 139
Better/Top 2 Box (Net) 21.7% 22.5% 20.6% 28.2% 21.3% 22.2%
*
96 49 41 6 46 50
Much better than expected 7.2% 8.0% 6.0% 15.4% 6.5% 8.0%
e*
194 89 100 5 105 89
A little better than expected 14.5% 14.5% 14.6% 12.8% 14.8% 14.2%
*
291 130 154 7 153 138
About the same as expected 21.8% 21.2% 22.5% 17.9% 21.5% 22.0%
*
746 342 384 20 404 342
Worse/Bottom 2 Box (Net) 55.8% 55.8% 56.1% 51.3% 56.9% 54.6%
*
419 205 203 11 222 197
A little worse than expected 31.4% 33.4% 29.7% 28.2% 31.3% 31.5%
*
327 137 181 9 182 145
A lot worse than expected 24.5% 22.3% 26.5% 23.1% 25.6% 23.2%
d *
9 3 5 1 2 7
Don't know/Not sure 0.7% 0.5% 0.7% 2.6% 0.3% 1.1%
*
g
No Answer - - - - - -
*
1336 613 684 39 710 626
Sigma 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




[A place where you can make a good income] - As someone who came to Canada from another country, how does Canada
compare to your expectations for the following aspects?

R

18-34 35-54

A d e f g h ‘
Base: All Respondents 1336 613 684 39 710 626
309 149 148 12 161 148
Better/Top 2 Box (Net) 23.1% 24.3% 21.6% 30.8% 22.7% 23.6%
*
110 58 48 4 56 54
Much better than expected 8.2% 9.5% 7.0% 10.3% 7.9% 8.6%
*
199 91 100 8 105 94
A little better than expected 14.9% 14.8% 14.6% 20.5% 14.8% 15.0%
*
348 153 184 11 185 163
About the same as expected 26.0% 25.0% 26.9% 28.2% 26.1% 26.0%
*
676 311 350 15 362 314
Worse/Bottom 2 Box (Net) 50.6% 50.7% 51.2% 38.5% 51.0% 50.2%
*
384 185 192 7 191 193
A little worse than expected 28.7% 30.2% 28.1% 17.9% 26.9% 30.8%
*
292 126 158 8 171 121
A lot worse than expected 21.9% 20.6% 23.1% 20.5% 24.1% 19.3%
* h
3 - 2 1 2 1
Don't know/Not sure 0.2% - 0.3% 2.6% 0.3% 0.2%
de*
No Answer - - - - - -
*
1336 613 684 39 710 626
Sigma 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




[A place with affordable housing] - As someone who came to Canada from another country, how does Canada compare to your

expectations for the following aspects?
Age Gender

A

d e f g h
Base: All Respondents 1336 613 684 39 710 626
70 31 35 4 34 36
Better/Top 2 Box (Net) 5.2% 5.1% 5.1% 10.3% 4.8% 5.8%
*
30 16 12 2 14 16
Much better than expected 2.2% 2.6% 1.8% 5.1% 2.0% 2.6%
*
40 15 23 2 20 20
A little better than expected 3.0% 2.4% 3.4% 5.1% 2.8% 3.2%
*
116 38 68 10 56 60
About the same as expected 8.7% 6.2% 9.9% 25.6% 7.9% 9.6%
d de*
1142 542 575 25 615 527
Worse/Bottom 2 Box (Net) 85.5% 88.4% 84.1% 64.1% 86.6% 84.2%
ef f *
285 116 161 8 138 147
A little worse than expected 21.3% 18.9% 23.5% 20.5% 19.4% 23.5%
d * g
857 426 414 17 477 380
A lot worse than expected 64.1% 69.5% 60.5% 43.6% 67.2% 60.7%
ef f * h
8 2 6 - 5 3
Don't know/Not sure 0.6% 0.3% 0.9% - 0.7% 0.5%
*
No Answer - - - - - -
*
1336 613 684 39 710 626
Sigma 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




[A place where you feel welcomed] - As someone who came to Canada from another country, how does Canada compare to

_

your expectations for the following aspects?

A d e f g h
Base: All Respondents 1336 613 684 39 710 626
758 359 374 25 401 357
Better/Top 2 Box (Net) 56.7% 58.6% 54.7% 64.1% 56.5% 57.0%
*
389 193 184 12 193 196
Much better than expected 29.1% 31.5% 26.9% 30.8% 27.2% 31.3%
e * g
369 166 190 13 208 161
A little better than expected 27.6% 27.1% 27.8% 33.3% 29.3% 25.7%
*
433 189 231 13 228 205
About the same as expected 32.4% 30.8% 33.8% 33.3% 32.1% 32.7%
*
142 65 77 - 78 64
Worse/Bottom 2 Box (Net) 10.6% 10.6% 11.3% - 11.0% 10.2%
f f *
110 50 60 - 58 52
A little worse than expected 8.2% 8.2% 8.8% - 8.2% 8.3%
f f *
32 15 17 - 20 12
A lot worse than expected 2.4% 2.4% 2.5% - 2.8% 1.9%
*
3 - 2 1 3 -
Don't know/Not sure 0.2% - 0.3% 2.6% 0.4% -
de*
No Answer - - - - - -
*
1336 613 684 39 710 626
Sigma 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




[People in Canada] - In general, how welcomed have you felt in Canada during your interactions with the following?

I O O

_ = =

d e f g h
Base: All Respondents 1336 613 684 39 710 626
1251 575 638 38 661 590

Welcomed/Top 2 Box (Net) 93.6% 93.8% 93.3% 97.4% 93.1% 94.2%

652 298 335 19 352 300
Very welcomed 48.8% 48.6% 49.0% 48.7% 49.6% 47.9%
*
599 277 303 19 309 290
Somewhat welcomed 44.8% 45.2% 44.3% 48.7% 43.5% 46.3%
*
85 38 46 1 49 36
Not welcomed/Bottom 2 Box (Net) 6.4% 6.2% 6.7% 2.6% 6.9% 5.8%
*
80 35 44 1 47 33
Not very welcomed 6.0% 5.7% 6.4% 2.6% 6.6% 5.3%
*
5 3 2 - 2 3
Not at all welcomed 0.4% 0.5% 0.3% - 0.3% 0.5%
*
No Answer - - - - - -
*
1336 613 684 39 710 626

Sigma 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




In general, how welcomed have you felt in Canada during your interactions with the following?

. -

A

d e f g h
Base: All Respondents 1336 613 684 39 710 626
1139 538 569 32 605 534
Welcomed/Top 2 Box (Net) 85.3% 87.8% 83.2% 82.1% 85.2% 85.3%
e *
418 203 207 8 225 193
Very welcomed 31.3% 33.1% 30.3% 20.5% 31.7% 30.8%
*
721 335 362 24 380 341
Somewhat welcomed 54.0% 54.6% 52.9% 61.5% 53.5% 54.5%
*
197 75 115 7 105 92
Not welcomed/Bottom 2 Box (Net) 14.7% 12.2% 16.8% 17.9% 14.8% 14.7%
d *
174 68 100 6 86 88
Not very welcomed 13.0% 11.1% 14.6% 15.4% 12.1% 14.1%
d *
23 7 15 1 19 4
Not at all welcomed 1.7% 1.1% 2.2% 2.6% 2.7% 0.6%
* h
No Answer - - - - - -
*
1336 613 684 39 710 626
Sigma 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




[Not-for-profit/community organizations] - In general, how welcomed have you felt in Canada during your interactions with the

following?

A

Age

Gender

d e f g h
Base: All Respondents 1336 613 684 39 710 626
1267 576 653 38 667 600
Welcomed/Top 2 Box (Net) 94.8% 94.0% 95.5% 97.4% 93.9% 95.8%
*
685 299 361 25 360 325
Very welcomed 51.3% 48.8% 52.8% 64.1% 50.7% 51.9%
d*
582 277 292 13 307 275
Somewhat welcomed 43.6% 45.2% 42.7% 33.3% 43.2% 43.9%
*
69 37 31 1 43 26
Not welcomed/Bottom 2 Box (Net) 5.2% 6.0% 4.5% 2.6% 6.1% 4.2%
*
58 32 26 - 36 22
Not very welcomed 4.3% 5.2% 3.8% - 5.1% 3.5%
*
11 5 5 1 7 4
Not at all welcomed 0.8% 0.8% 0.7% 2.6% 1.0% 0.6%
*
No Answer - - - - - -
*
1336 613 684 39 710 626
100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Sigma




[Government entities in Canada/Canadian government] - In general, how welcomed have you felt in Canada during your
interactions with the following?

. -

A

d e f g h
Base: All Respondents 1336 613 684 39 710 626
1208 552 620 36 631 577
Welcomed/Top 2 Box (Net) 90.4% 90.0% 90.6% 92.3% 88.9% 92.2%
* g
589 273 298 18 311 278
Very welcomed 44.1% 44.5% 43.6% 46.2% 43.8% 44.4%
*
619 279 322 18 320 299
Somewhat welcomed 46.3% 45.5% 47.1% 46.2% 45.1% 47.8%
*
128 61 64 3 79 49
Not welcomed/Bottom 2 Box (Net) 9.6% 10.0% 9.4% 7.7% 11.1% 7.8%
* h
102 47 52 3 59 43
Not very welcomed 7.6% 7.7% 7.6% 7.7% 8.3% 6.9%
*
26 14 12 - 20 6
Not at all welcomed 1.9% 2.3% 1.8% - 2.8% 1.0%
* h
No Answer - - - - - -
*
1336 613 684 39 710 626
Sigma 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




